IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 91,652

MILDRED JAYE,

Petitioner,

VS.

CLERK, SUPPREME COURT Closed Desputity Cherk

JAN 15 1998

FILED SID J. WHITE

ROYAL SAXON, INC.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

(with incorporated appendix)

COLE WHITE & BILLBROUGH, P.A. By: GEOFFREY B. MARKS Attorneys for Respondent Pacific National Bank Building 1390 Brickell Avenue, Third Floor Miami, Florida 33 13 1

Telephone: (305) 350-5320 Facsimile: (305) 373-2294

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
ISSUES ON REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
THIS COURT SHOULD NOT PERMIT CERTIORARI REVIEW IN THE DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL OF AN ORDER DETERMINING ENTITLEMENT TO A JURY TRIAL	10
A. An order determining a party's entitlement to jury trial does not meet the jurisdictional threshold for certiorari review	10
B. Jaye's Petition for Writ of Common Law Certiorari was untimely	17
C. If the order denying Jaye's demand for jury trial is subject to certiorari review, the issue must first be disposed of by the Fourth District. Alternatively, Jaye is not entitled to a jury trial on her affirmative defense of "set-off"	. 19
CONCLUSION	. 25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>age</u>
American Somax Ventures v. Touma, 547 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989)	16
Bensonhurst Drywall, Inc. v. Ledesma, 583 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 4thDCA 1991)	18
Buddin v. Golden Bav Manor, Inc., 585 So.2d 435 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	2
<u>Dudlev v. Harrison, McCready & Co.,</u> 127 Fla. 687,173 So. 820 (1937)	23
Haines City Community Development v. Heggs, 658 So.2d 523 (Fla. 1995)	23
Jaye v. Royal Saxon, Inc., 544 So.2d 200 (Fla.1989), (petition for review denied)	2
<u>Jaye v. Roval Saxon, Inc.,</u> 687 So.2d 978 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	. 2
<u>Jaye v. Saxon.</u> 698 So.2d 940 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	. 1
<u>Kmart v. Kitchen,</u> 697 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>Lindsev v. Sherman,</u> 402 So.2d 1349 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1981)	13
<u>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage,</u> 509 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	, 12
Parkway Bank v. Fort Myers Armature Works, Inc., 658 So.2d 646 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	, 13
Pearlstein v. Maluncy, 500 So 2d 585 (Fla 1986)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>
<u>Princess Cruises. Inc. v. Edwards,</u> 611 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)
Royal Saxon, Inc. v. Jave, 536 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989)
Roval Saxon, Inc. v. Jaye, 573 So.2d 425 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991), quashed, 609 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1992), 609 So.2d 787 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)
<u>Sabol v. Bennett,</u> 672 So.2d 93 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)
Sarasota-Manatee Airport Authority v. Alderman! 238 So.2d 678 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)
<u>Siegel v. Abramowitz,</u> 309 So.2d 234 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1975)
Southeast Aluminum Supply Corp. v. Plastics N. American, Inc., 413 So.2d 440 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)
<u>Spring v. Rondel Refining, Inc.,</u> 421 So.2d 46 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)
<u>The Bared & Co Inc. v. McGuire,</u> 670 So.2d 153 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)
<u>Tucker v. Rudnianvn,</u> 517 So.2d 785 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988) . ,
<u>Whiteside v. Johnson,</u> 351 So.2d 759 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)
<u>Wincast Associates, Inc. v. Hickev.</u> 342 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1977)
<u>Y .H. Investments v. Godales,</u> 690 So.2d 1273 (1997)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pag	e.
Rules		
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.1 OO(c)	9, 18, 1	9
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.130	•	3
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.270(b)	. 2	1
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.430(b)	6, 2	0
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.030(b)(2)(A)	10, 1	1
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.130	11, 12, 2	2
<u>Statutes</u>		
Chapter 7 19, Florida Statutes		2
Section 719.103(9) (a) - (c), Florida Statutes (1989)		2
Section 719.108, Florida Statutes		2
Section 7 19.303, Florida Statutes	2,	3
<u>Miscellaneous</u>		
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	22	
Article V, Section 4(b)(1), Florida Constitution	12
